

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 14-5183**

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

JEFFREY CUTLER
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; SYLVIA MATTHEWS BURWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary, U.S. Department of Health & Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary, U.S. Department of Treasury,
Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
HONORABLE COLLEEN KOLLAR-KOTELLY
CASE NO. 1:13-CV-02066-CKK**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
1901 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW
SUITE 201
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(646) 262-0500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY OF TERMS viii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Procedural History 3

 B. Statement of Facts..... 4

 1. The Affordable Care Act and the Individual Mandate..... 4

 2. “If You Like Your Health Care Plan, You Can Keep It.” 7

 3. Plaintiff Liked His Plan, but Was Unable to Keep It 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Plaintiff Has Standing to Assert His Claims..... 11

 II. The Mandate, as Applied, Violates Equal Protection 19

 III. The Mandate Violates the Establishment Clause 24

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	12
* <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	13, 18
<i>Assoc. of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Sebelius</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012).....	16
* <i>Baldwin v. G. A. F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	22
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	19
* <i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	24
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	20
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 294 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	25
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	14
<i>Droz v. Comm’r</i> , 48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995)	27, 29, 30

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Emory v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
* <i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	24
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	11
* <i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	13
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	13
<i>Hatcher v. Comm’r</i> , 688 F.2d 82 (10th Cir. 1979)	27
<i>Holder v. City of Allentown</i> , 987 F.2d 188 (3d Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Jaggard v. Comm’r</i> , 582 F.2d 1189 (8th Cir. 1978)	27
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11
* <i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	24, 26, 29, 30
* <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	26
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013)	25, 27

<i>Linton v. Comm’r of Health & Env’t</i> , 973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	20
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	4, 5, 16
<i>Nat’l Rifle Assoc. of Am. v. Magaw</i> , 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Palmer v. Comm’r</i> , 52 T.C. 310 (1969).....	27
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 8 Wall. 168 (1869)	22
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Raymond v. Chi. Union Traction Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 20 (1907).....	20
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	20
<i>*Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	21, 23
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	21
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	20

<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	12
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	27, 28
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	12, 13
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	19
<i>*Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	18, 20
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	11
U.S. Const. art IV, § 2.....	21
Statutes	
Healthcare and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	4
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	1-10, 17-19, 23, 25, 27-30
26 U.S.C. § 1402(g)	3, 25, 27, 28, 29
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	3, 5, 6, 17, 25, 26, 28, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-223, 6

42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)(2)6, 28

42 U.S.C. § 180915, 6

42 U.S.C. § 181122, 4

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)(1)-(2)25

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T6

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-12516

45 C.F.R. § 147.1406

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e)11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)11
